
BEFORE THE BOARD OF PHARMACY EXAMINERS 

OF THE STATE OF IOWA 


Re: ) Case No. 2002-54 

Pharmacist License of ) 

MONTY D. CROWDES ) STATEMENT OF CHARGES 

License No. 17168 ) 

Respondent ) 


COMES NOW, the Complainant, Lloyd K. Jessen, and states: 

1. 	 He is the Executive Secretary/Director for the Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners 
and files this Statement of Charges solely in his official capacity. 

2. 	 The Board has jurisdiction in this matter pursuant to Iowa Code Chapters l 55A 
and 272C (2003). 

3. 	 On February 24, 1989, the Board issued Respondent, following examination, a 
license to engage in the practice of pharmacy as evidenced by license number 
17168, subject to the laws of the State oflowa and the rules of the Board. 

4. 	 Respondent's pharmacist license is current and active until June 30, 2005. 

5. 	 Respondent's current address is 506 Maple, Shenandoah, Iowa 51601. 

6. 	 Respondent is the pharmacist in charge at Monty's Drug, 803 W. Sheridan, 
Shenandoah, Iowa. 

A. CHARGES 

COUNT I - LACK OF PROFESSIONAL COMPETENCY 

Respondent is charged under Iowa Code § 155A.12(1) (2003) and 657 Iowa Administrative Code 
§ 36.1(4) with a lack of professional competency as demonstrated by willful and repeated 
departures from, and a failure to conform to, the minimal standard and acceptable and prevailing 
practice of pharmacy in the state of Iowa. 



,. 


COUNT II - UNLAWFUL POSSESSION OF PRESCRIPTION DRUGS 


The Respondent is charged with unlawful possession and use of prescription drugs in violation of 
Iowa Code§§ 155A.12(1) (2003), 155A.21 (2003) and 657 Iowa Administrative Code 
§§ 36.1(4)(h) and 36.1(4)G). 

COUNT III - INABILITY TO PRACTICE PHARMACY DUE TO CHEMICAL ABUSE 

The Respondent is charged with the inability to practice pharmacy with reasonable skill and 
safety by reason of chemical abuse in violation oflowa Code § 155A.12(1) (2003) and 657 Iowa 
Administrative Code§§ 36.1(4)(d), 36.1(4)0) and 36.1(4)(m). 

COUNT IV -- FAIL URE TO MAINTAIN RECORDS AND CONTROL OVER DRUGS 

Respondent is charged with failing to maintain complete and adequate records of purchases and 
disposal of drugs listed in the controlled substances act in violation oflowa Code § 155A.12 and 
with failing to maintain accurate control over and accountability for drugs, including controlled 
substances, in violation of Iowa Code§§ 124.308(3), 124.402(1)(a), 155A.15(2)(c) and 
155A. l 5(2)(d) and (h) (2003), and 657 Iowa Administrative Code §§ 6.2, 6.7 and 36.1(4)(u). 

COUNT V - ILLEGAL DISTRIBUTION OF DRUGS 

Respondent is charged with distribution of drugs for other than lawful purposes in violation of 
Iowa Code§ 155A.12(1) (2003) and 657 Iowa Administrative Code§ 36.1(4)(h), including 
distribution of drugs to himself, family members and members of his household, and generally 
dispensing prescription drugs in the absence of a prescription. 

B. CIRCUMSTANCES 

On or about April 1, 2002, an investigation was commenced, revealing the following: 

1. 	 Respondent own and serves as pharmacist in charge at Monty's Drug in 
Shenandoah, Iowa. 

2. 	 Respondent's urine samples, submitted for analysis, revealed the presence of 
hydrocodone and hydromorphone on August 5, 2002, and the presence of 
amphetamines, opiates and alprazolam (benzodiazepine) on July 8, 2003. 
Respondent does not appear to have a prescription for alprazolam. Additionally, 
Respondent has admitted to marijuana use. 

3. 	 As of July 2003 Monty's Drug had ceased to maintain inventory records of 
schedule III, IV and V controlled substances. Other records at Monty's Drug are 
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in a state of disarray, making audits of drug inventories nearly impossible. No 
policies and procedures for nursing home work or a unit dose system exist. 

4. 	 An earlier August 2002 DEA audit of controlled substances identified shortages, 
including a 3404 dosage unit shortage ofvicoprofen and a 2459 capsule shortage 
of alprazolam. 

5. 	 Records which do exist at Monty's Drug indicate that no prescription is on file 
which coincides with numerous instances of dispensing controlled substances to 
customers. 

6. 	 Respondent has distributed, without prescription, medications to employees, and 
members of his family and household. 

WHEREFORE, the Complainant prays that a hearing be held in this matter and that the Board 
take such action as it may deem to be appropriate under the law. 

'tioyd K. Jess n 
Executive Secretary/Director 

On this 31 day of December 2003, the Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners found probable 
cause to file this Statement of Charges and to order a hearing in this case. 

Katherine A. Linder, Chairperson 
Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners 
400 SW Eighth Street, Suite E 
Des Moines, Iowa 50309-4688 

cc: 	 Scott M. Galenbeck 
Assistant Attorney General 
Hoover State Office Building 
Des Moines, Iowa 

Crowdes SOC 3c 
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF PHARMACY EXAMINERS 

OF THE STATE OF IOWA 


) Case No. 2002-54 
Re: ) 
Pharmacist License of ) STIPULATION 
MONTY D. CROWDES ) AND 
License No. 17168 ) CONSENT ORDER 
Respondent ) 

Pursuant to Iowa Code §§ 17A.10 and 272C.3( 4) (2005), the Iowa Board ofPharmacy 

Examiners (hereinafter, "the Board") and Monty D. Crowdes (hereinafter, "Respondent"), enter 

into the following Stipulation and Consent Order settling a licensee disciplinary proceeding 

currently pending before the Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners. 

Allegations specified in a Statement of Charges filed against Respondent shall be 

resolved without proceeding to hearing, as the Board and Respondent stipulate as follows: 

1. Respondent was issued a license to practice pharmacy in Iowa on February 24, 

1989, following examination, as evidenced by Pharmacist License Number 17168, which 

is recorded in the permanent records of the Board. 

2. The Iowa pharmacist license issued to and held by Respondent is active and 

current until June 30, 2006. 

3. Respondent was, at all times material to the Statement of Charges, employed as 

the pharmacist in charge at Monty's Drug, 803 West Sheridan, Shenandoah, Iowa. 

4. A Statement of Charges was filed against Respondent on December 31, 2003. 

5. The Board has jurisdiction over the parties and jurisdiction over the subject matter 

of these proceedings. 

6. Respondent does not contest the allegations set forth in the Statement of Charges 



and acknowledges that the allegations, ifproven in a contested case proceeding, would 
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constitute grounds for the discipline described herein. 

7. On the date of the Board's approval of this Stipulation and Consent Order, 

Respondent's license shall be suspended indefinitely. Suspension of Respondent's license 

shall be stayed, however, for a period not exceeding thirty (30) days, during which period 

Respondent shall: 

a. Obtain a complete, current physical and mental health evaluation, including a 

substance abuse evaluation, from a physician/treatment provider approved - in advance ­

by the Board. 

b. Assure that his physician/treatment provider delivers to the Board - within the 

thirty-day stay period - a written current physical and mental health evaluation, including 

a substance abuse evaluation, of Respondent. 

c. Permit the Board complete access to his medical records and records of 

evaluation and treatment. 

8. At the end of the thirty day period following the date of this Stipulation and 

Consent Order, the stay of suspension shall end and Respondent's license shall be 

suspended indefinitely unless the Board-approved physician/treatment provider described 

in the preceding paragraph has provided to the Board - within the thirty-day period -- a 

fully documented, written summary ofa current evaluation ofRespondent that 

affirmatively concludes Respondent is mentally and physically fit to practice pharmacy. 

Only ifthe approved physician/treatment provider provides-within the thirty-day 

period - a fully documented, written summary of a current evaluation which affirmatively 
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concludes Respondent is mentally and physically fit to practice pharmacy, will the 

suspension of Respondent's license terminate. Respondent understands that (a) ifthe 

evaluation ofthe approved physician/treatment provider is not delivered to the board 

within the 30-day stay period or (b) the evaluation does not conclude Respondent is 

mentally andphysically fit to practice pharmacy, the suspension ofRespondent's license 

shall be in effect at the conclusion ofthe thirty-day stay period. 

9. In the event that Respondent's approved physician/treatment provider fails to 

provide or is unable to provide -- within the thirty-day stay period -- a written summary of 

a current evaluation which affirmatively concludes Respondent is mentally and physically 

fit to practice pharmacy, Respondent's license to practice pharmacy shall be indefinitely 

suspended During such indefinite period of suspension, Respondent may seek to obtain 

a current evaluation which affirmatively concludes Respondent is mentally and physically 

fit to practice pharmacy. IfRespondent is eventually able to obtain a current evaluation 

which affirmatively concludes Respondent is mentally and physically fit to practice 

pharmacy, Respondent may petition the Board for the following: (a) termination of 

Respondent's license suspension and (b) commencement of a period ofprobation. 

10. In the event Respondent's physician/treatment provider either (a) provides to the 

Board - within the thirty-day period stay period described in paragraph 7 above -- a fully 

documented, written summary of a current evaluation ofRespondent that affirmatively 

concludes Respondent is mentally and physically fit to practice pharmacy or (b) 

Respondent successfully petitions the Board - pursuant to the terms ofparagraph 9 above 

- for termination ofhis license suspension, Respondent's license to practice pharmacy 
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shall be placed on probation on terms which shall include, but not be limited to, the 

following: 

a. Respondent must agree to comply with the terms ofprobation. 

b. The period of probation shall be three (3) years provided, however, that 

only those time periods during which Respondent is employed as a pharmacist 

shall count toward exhaustion of the probationary term. 

c. Within six ( 6) months after the date of the commencement of a 

probationary license period, Respondent shall take and pass the Multi-State 

Pharmacy Jurisprudence Exam (MPJE), Iowa edition. 

d. Within the first year of Respondent's probationary license period, 

Respondent shall complete thirty (30) hours ofcontinuing pharmacy education 

("CPE") covering the following topics: (1) not less than six hours relating to 

phannacy law, (2) not less than two hours relating to controlled substances record­

keeping, and controlled substances regulation, and (3) twenty-two hours relating 

to other topics ofRespondent's choosing. All CPE shall be both ACPE (American 

Council on Phannaceutical Education) approved and pre-approved by the Board. 

Documentation of satisfactory completion of the education shall be promptly 

submitted to the Board. The CPE described in this paragraph shall be in addition 

to - not in lieu of- the thirty (30) hours ofcontinuing pharmacy education 

required every two years for license renewal. 

e. Within sixty (60) days after the commencement of a probationary license 

period, Respondent will submit to the Board typewritten pharmacy policies and 
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procedures for the following: (1) controlled substances handling, including 

record-keeping, disposal, security and completion of the required biennial 

controlled substances inventory, (2) training and utilization of pharmacy 

technicians and other support personnel, (3) documentation of new prescriptions 

and prescription refills, ( 4) final verification of prescriptions by a pharmacist and 

(5) unit dose drug distribution and long-term care pharmacy practice. Following 

review and approval by the Board, Respondent agrees to adopt, implement, and 

adhere to these policies and procedures in his current employment setting and 

whenever engaging in the practice ofpharmacy. 

f. Respondent shall inform the Board, in writing, of any change of home 

address, place of employment, home telephone number, or work telephone 

number, within ten (10) days of such a change. 

g. During probation, Respondent shall report to the Board or its designee 

quarterly, in writing. The report shall include Respondent's place of employment, 

current address, Respondent's most recent efforts to implement the provisions of 

this Stipulation and Consent Order, by date, and any further information deemed 

necessary by the Board from time to time. 

h. Respondent shall not serve as a preceptor. 

1. Respondent shall notify all present employers and prospective employers 

(no later than at the time ofan employment interview), including any pharmacist­

in-charge, of the resolution of this case and the terms, conditions, and restrictions 

imposed on Respondent by this Stipulation and Consent Order. 
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J. Within thirty (30) days after approval of this Stipulation and Consent 

Order by the Board, and within fifteen ( 15) days of undertaking new employment 

as a pharmacist, Respondent shall cause his pharmacy employer, and any 

pharmacist-in-charge he works under, to report to the Board in writing 

acknowledging that the employer and the pharmacist-in-charge have read this 

document and understand it. 

k. Respondent shall appear informally before the Board, upon the request of 

the Board, for the purpose of reviewing his performance as a pharmacist during 

his probationary period. Respondent shall be given reasonable notice of the date, 

time, and place for the appearances. 

1. Respondent shall obey all federal and state laws, rules, and regulations 

substantially related to the practice of pharmacy. 

m. Respondent shall not possess or use any controlled substance or 

prescription drug in any form unless the controlled substance or prescription drug 

has been authorized and prescribed for Respondent by a licensed, treating 

physician or other qualified treating health care provider. Respondent shall 

inform any treating physician or other treating health care provider ofhis medical 

history, including any history ofchemical dependency. 

n. Respondent shall provide witnessed blood, hair or urine specimens on 

demand by an agent of the Board. The specimens shall be used for alcohol and 

drug screening, and to verify Respondent's compliance with this Stipulation and 

Consent Order and with any drug therapy ordered by Respondent's physician. All 
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costs related to the analysis of such specimens shall be paid by Respondent. 

o. To facilitate performance of the provisions of paragraph d above, 

Respondent shall report and provide a specimen to FirstLab, in care ofMercy 

Hospital, at 800 Mercy Drive, Council Bluff, IA 51501 - or such other healthcare 

provider specified by the Board - within 24 hours after notice from the Board 

requesting that Respondent provide a specimen. Respondent agrees to cooperate 

with the Board in establishing the specimen testing program, and hereby consents 

to disclosure by such healthcare facility of all medical information, including test 

results, generated by Respondent's contact with the facility. 

p. Respondent shall provide, upon request of an agent of the Board, copies of 

or access to all his medical records. 

q. If, as a result of the physical and mental health examinations of 

Respondent, Respondent's physician/treatment provider recommends a substance 

abuse treatment program, Respondent shall comply with such recommendations. 

In the event Respondent is participating in a substance abuse treatment program, 

Respondent's physician/treatment provider shall submit quarterly reports to the 

Board documenting Respondent's compliance with the treatment program. 

r. Such other reasonable terms as the Board may wish to impose as a result 

of (i) findings that Respondent is chemically dependant, (ii) the length of time 

Respondent's license is suspended pursuant to paragraph 9 above or (iii) the 

amount or nature of chemical dependency treatment Respondent must participate 

in as directed by his physician/treatment provider. 
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11. Upon the Board's approval of this Stipulation and Consent Order, Respondent 

shall be assessed a civil penalty in the amount of $2000. This civil penalty payment shall 

be made payable to the Treasurer oflowa and mailed to the executive director of the 

Board. All civil penalty payments shall be deposited into the State oflowa general fund. 

12. Should the Respondent violate or fail to comply with any of the terms and 

conditions of this Stipulation and Consent Order, the Board may initiate action to revoke 

or suspend the Respondent's Iowa pharmacist license or to impose other licensee 

discipline as authorized by Iowa Code chapters 272C and 155A (2003) and 657 IAC 36. 

13. This Stipulation and Consent Order is the resolution of a contested case. By 

entering into this Stipulation and Consent Order, Respondent waives all rights to a 

contested case hearing on the allegations contained in the Statement of Charges, and 

waives any objections to this Stipulation and Consent Order. 

14. This proposed settlement is subject to approval by a majority of the full Board. If 

the Board fails to approve this settlement, it shall be of no force or effect to either the 

Board or Respondent. Ifthe Board approves this Stipulation and Consent Order, it shall 

be the full and final resolution of this matter. 

15. The Board's approval of this Stipulation and Consent Order shall constitute a 

FINAL ORDER of the Board in a disciplinary action. 
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This Stipulation and Consent Order is voluntarily submitted by Respondent to the Board for its 
consideration on the 2 day of June 2005. 

Respondent 


Subscribed and sworn to before me by Monte Crowdes on this 'JO day of June 2005. 


~ ~:.~.
.. 
/OW,. 

APRIL L. SCOTT 
COMMISSION NO. 224428 

NO ARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 
SEPTEMBER 10 2005 THE STATE OF IOWA 

This Stipul~ Order is accepted by the Iowa Board ofPharmacy Examiners on the l3- day of 2005. 

Iowa Board of Ph acy Ex 
400 SW Eighth Street, Suite 
Des Moines, Iowa 50309-4688 

cc: 	 Scott M. Galenbeck 
Assistant Attorney General 
Office of the Attorney General 
Hoover State Office Building 
Des Moines, Iowa 50319 

Lori Falk-Goss 

Attorney 

222 South Sixth Street 

Council Bluffs, IA 51501 


Crowdes settlement.doc 
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF PHARMACY EXAMINERS 


OF THE STATE OF IOWA 


Re: ) Case No. 2006-51 
Pharmacist License of ) 
MONTY D. CROWDES ) STATEMENT OF CHARGES 
License No. 17168 ) 
Respondent. ) 

COMES NOW, the Complainant, Lloyd K. Jessen, and states: 

1. 	 He is the Executive Secretary /Director for the Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners 
and files this Statement of Charges solely in his official capacity. 

2. 	 The Board has jurisdiction in this matter pursuant to Iowa Code Chapters 155A and 
272C (2005). 

3. 	 On February 24, 1989, the Board issued Respondent, Monty D. Crowdes, by 
examination, a license to engage in the practice of pharmacy as evidenced by license 
number 17168, subject to the laws of the State oflowa and the rules of the Board. 

4. 	 Respondent's pharmacist license is current and active until June 30, 2006, but is on 
probation subject to certain terms and conditions. 

5. 	 Respondent's current address is 506 Maple, Shenandoah, Iowa 51601. 

A. CHARGES 

COUNT I-FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH BOARD ORDER 

Respondent is charged under Iowa Code§ 272C.3(2)(a) (2005) with failure to comply 
with the terms of the Stipulation and Consent Order approved by the Board on September 
13, 2005. 

B. CIRCUMSTANCES 

Circumstances supporting the above charges are set forth in Attachment A. 

WHEREFORE, the Complainant prays that a hearing be held in this matter and that the 
Board take such action as it may deem to be appropriate under the law. 



Michael J. Seifert C:9 irper o 
Iowa Board ofPharmacy Examiners 
400 SW Eighth Street, Suite E 
Des Moines, Iowa 50309-4688 

cc: 	 Scott M. Galenbeck 
Assistant Attorney General 
Hoover State Office Building 
Des Moines, IA 50319 



VOLUNTARY SURRENDER OF PHARMACIST LICENSE 

I, Monty D. Crowdes, a resident of Shenandoah, Iowa, ofmy own free will and without 
any mental reservation and not as a result of any inducement, promise or threat on the 
part of anyone, do hereby voluntarily surrender my State of Iowa pharmacist license, 
number 17168, to the Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners, for an indefinite period of 
time. This surrender of license shall become effective upon my notarized signature being 
affixed to this voluntary surrender document. 

I, Monty D. Crowdes, of my own free will and without any mental reservation and not as 
a result of any inducement, promise or threat by any representative, officer, or employee 
of the Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners, or by any other state official, do hereby 
further acknowledge that by signing this surrender statement I am knowingly and 
willingly giving up my right to exercise the following legal rights: 

(1) My right to a formal hearing before the Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners on 
the matter of my continued licensure as a pharmacist pursuant to Iowa Code Chapter 
155A (2005). 

(2) My right to be represented by an attorney in preparation for and during such 
formal hearing before the Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners. 

(3) My right to submit evidence and to have witnesses called on my own behalf at 
formal hearing. 

I, Monty D. Crowdes, do hereby further acknowledge that, pursuant to 657 Iowa 
Administrative Code § 36.15, a pharmacist license which has been voluntarily 
surrendered shall be considered a revoked license with respect to any future request for 
reinstatement. Any request for reinstatement will be handled under terms established by 
657 Iowa Administrative Code § 36.13, which provides: 

Any person whose license to practice pharmacy or to operate a 
pharmacy or whose wholesale drug license or permit to handle 
precursor substances or whose pharmacy technician registration or 
pharmacist-intern registration has been revoked or suspended shall 
meet the following eligibility requirements for reinstatement: 

36.13(1) Pre-requisites. The individual shall satisfy all 
terms of the order of revocation or suspension or court 
proceedings as they apply to that revocation or suspension. 
If the order of revocation or suspension did not establish 
terms and conditions upon which reinstatement might 
occur, or if the license, registration, or permit was 
voluntarily surrendered, an initial application for 
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reinstatement may not be made until one year has elapsed 
from the date of the board's order or the date of voluntary 
surrender. 

36.13(2) Pharmacist license revoked or surrendered-­
examinations required. A person whose license to practice 
pharmacy was revoked or voluntarily surrendered must 
successfully pass the North American Pharmacist Licensure 
Examination (NAPLEX) or an equivalent examination as 
determined by NABP and the Multistate Pharmacy 
Jurisprudence Examination (MPJE), Iowa Edition. 

36.13(3) Proceedings. The respondent shall initiate all 
proceedings for reinstatement by filing with the board an 
application for reinstatement of the license registration, or 
permit. The application shall be docketed in the original 
case in which the License registration or permit was 
revoked suspended or surrendered. All proceedings upon 
petition for reinstatement including all matters preliminary 
and ancillary thereto, shall be subject to the same rule of 
procedure as other cases before the board. The board and 
the respondent may informally settle the issue of 
reinstatement. The respondent may choose to have an 
informal reinstatement conference before the board, as 
provided in rule 36.14 (17 A, l 24B, 147, l SSA, 272C). 

36.13(4) Burden of proof. An application for reinstatement 
shall allege facts which, if established, will be sufficient to 
enable the board to determine that the basis for the 
revocation or suspension no longer exists and that it will be 
in the public interest for the license, registration, or permit 
to be reinstated. The burden of proof to establish such facts 
shall be on the respondent. 

36.13(5) Order. An order for reinstatement shall be based 
upon a decision that incorporates findings of facts and 
conclusions of law and shall be based upon the affirmative 
vote of a quorum of the board. This order shall be available 
to the public as provided in 657--Chapter 14. 
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I, Monty D. Crowdes, hereby further give my assurance that I will not engage, in any 
manner, in the practices of a pharmacist in the State of Iowa for which a license is 
required. 

Date of ignature 

.,-.--. 
State of -=icwfr 

: SS 

County of f A-~ E' 

Subscribed and sworn to before me by Monty D. Crowdes on this 2-1 day of 
July 2006. 

Crowdes-surrender. doc 
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BEFORE THE IOWA BOARD OF PHARMACY 


RE: DIA NO: 07PHB015 
Pharmacist License of 
MONTY D. CROWDES FINDINGS OF FACT, 
License No. 17168 CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, 
Respondent DECISION AND ORDER 

TO: MONTY D. CROWDES 

On September 11, 2007, a hearing was held before the Iowa Board 
of Pharmacy Examiners (Board) on the Application for 
Reinstatement filed by Monty D. Crowdes (Respondent). The 
following members of the Board presided at the hearing: Paul 
Abramowitz, Chairperson; Susan Frey; Leman Olsen; DeeAnn 
Wedemeyer Oleson; Vernon Benjamin; and Margaret Whitworth. The 
Respondent appeared and was represented by attorney Michael 
Sellers. Assistant Attorney General Scott Galenbeck represented 
the state. The hearing was recorded by a certified court 
reporter. Administrative Law Judge Margaret LaMarche assisted 
the Board in conducting the hearing. The hearing was closed to 
the public, pursuant to Iowa Code section 272C.6(1) (2007). 

After hearing the testimony and examining the exhibits, the 
Board convened in closed executive session, pursuant to Iowa 
Code section 21.5(1) (f), to deliberate its decision. The 
administrative law judge was instructed to prepare the Board's 
Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, Decision and Order, in 
conformance with the Board's deliberations. 

THE RECORD 

The record includes the Combined Application and Proposed Order 
for Reinstatement; Respondent's testimony; State Exhibit 1 
(Stipulation and Consent Order, 9/13/05) and Exhibit 2 
(Voluntary Surrender of Pharmacist License, 7/21/06) 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. On February 24, 1989, the Board issued Respondent license 
number 17168, following examination, to engage in the practice 
of pharmacy in Iowa, subject to the laws of the state of Iowa 
and the rules of the Board. (State Exhibit 1) Respondent 
worked in retail pharmacy for approximately sixteen years. 
Respondent owned and operated a retail pharmacy in Shenandoah, 



DIA No. 07PHB015 
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Iowa from September 2000 through March 31, 2006. (Testimony of 
Respondent) 

2. On September 13, 2005, Respondent and the Board entered 
into a Stipulation and Consent Order, in resolution of a 
Statement of Charges. The Stipulation and Consent Order 
provided that Respondent's pharmacist license would be 
indefinitely suspended, but with provisions for a stay of the 
suspension upon Respondent's compliance with certain conditions. 
In part, those conditions required Respondent to obtain a 
complete, current physical and mental health evaluation, 
including substance abuse evaluation, finding him mentally and 
physically fit to practice pharmacy. Upon compliance with these 
conditions, Respondent's pharmacist license was placed on 
probation for a period of three (3) years, subject to terms and 
conditions. The terms and conditions of probation included, in 
part, that Respondent take and pass the Multi-State Pharmacy 
Jurisprudence Exam (MPJE), Iowa edition, within six months. 
(State Exhibit 1; Testimony of Respondent) 

3. Respondent did not complete the Multi-State Pharmacy 
Jurisprudence Exam, as required by the Stipulation and Consent 
Order. After selling his pharmacy in the spring of 2006, 
Respondent decided to voluntarily surrender his pharmacist 
license. On July 21, 2006, Respondent executed a Voluntary 
Surrender of Pharmacist License. Respondent acknowledged that 
any future reinstatement of his license would be governed by 657 
IAC 36 .13 and that prior to reinstatement he would be required 
to successfully pass the North American Pharmacist Licensure 
Examination (NAPLEX) or an equivalent examination as determined 
by NABP and the Multistate Pharmacy Jurisprudence Examination 
(MPJE), Iowa Edition. (State Exhibit 2; Testimony of 
Respondent) 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

657 Iowa Administrative Code 36.13 provides, in relevant part: 

657-36.13(17A,124B,147,15SA,272C) Reinstatement. Any 
person whose license to practice pharmacy ... has been 
revoked or suspended shall meet the following 
eligibility requirements for reinstatement: 
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36.13(1) Prerequisites. The individual shall satisfy 
all terms of the order of revocation or suspension or 
court proceedings as they apply to that revocation or 
suspension. If the order of revocation or suspension 
did not establish terms or conditions upon which 
reinstatement might occur, or if the license ... was 
voluntarily surrendered, an initial application for 
reinstatement may not be made until one year has 
elapsed from the date ... of voluntary surrender. 
36 .13 (2) Pharmacist license revoked or surrendered­
examinations required. A person whose license to 
practice pharmacy was revoked or voluntarily 
surrendered must successfully pass the North American 
Pharmacist Licensure Examination (NAPLEX) or an 
equivalent examination as determined by NABP and the 
Multistate Pharmacy Jurisprudence Examination (MPJE) , 
Iowa Edition. 
36 .13 (3) Proceedings. The respondent shall initiate 
all proceedings for reinstatement by filing with the 
board an application for reinstatement of the 
license ... Such application shall be docketed in the 
original case in which the license, registration, or 
permit was revoked, suspended, or relinquished. All 
proceedings upon petition for reinstatement, including 
all matters preliminary and ancillary thereto, shall 
be subject to the same rules of procedure as other 
cases before the board ... 
36.13(4) Burden of Proof. An application for 
reinstatement shall allege facts which, if 
established, will be sufficient to enable the board to 
determine that the basis for the revocation or 
suspension no longer exists and that it will be in the 
public interest for the license ... to be reinstated. 
The burden of proof to establish such facts shall be 
on the respondent. 
36.13(5) Order. An order for reinstatement shall 
be based upon a decision that incorporates findings of 
fact and conclusions of law and must be based upon the 
affirmative vote of a quorum of the board. This order 
shall be available to the public as provided in 657­
Chapter 14. 

Based on the testimony and evidence in this record, the Board 
concludes that the basis for the voluntary surrender of 
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Respondent's pharmacist license no longer exists and that it is 
in the public interest to allow his license to be reinstated, 
but only following his timely and successful completion of the 
NAPLEX and MPJE examinations, as required by 657 IAC 36.13(2) 
and 2. 1. Upon reinstatement, Respondent's pharmacist license 
shall be placed on probation, subject to the terms and 
conditions established in this Order. 

DECISION AND ORDER 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that prior to reinstatement, Respondent 
must take and pass the North American Pharmacist Licensure 
Examination (NAPLEX) or an equivalent examination as determined 
by NABP and the Multistate Pharmacy Jurisprudence Examination 
(MPJE), Iowa Edition application. 657 IAC 36 .13 (2) Respondent 
must pass all components in Iowa within a period of one year 
beginning with the date Respondent passed an initial component, 
as provided in 657 IAC 2.1. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that upon successful and timely completion 
of the NAPLEX and MPJE examinations and submission of a 
reinstatement application with the applicable reinstatement fee, 
Respondent's pharmacist license no. 17168, shall be REINSTATED 
and immediately placed on PROBATION for a term of two (2) years. 
Periods during which the Respondent is not employed as a 
pharmacist in Iowa shall not count toward satisfaction of the 
two-year probationary period. The Respondent's probation is 
subject to the following terms and conditions: 

1. Respondent shall file written, sworn quarterly reports 
with the Board attesting to his compliance with all the 
terms and conditions of his probation. The reports shall 
be filed not later than March 5, June 5 September 5 and 
December 5 of each year of Respondent's probation. The 
quarterly reports shall include Respondent's current place 
of employment, home address, home telephone number or work 
telephone number, and any further information deemed 
necessary by the Board from time to time. 

2. Respondent shall not possess or use any controlled 
substance or prescription drug in any form unless the 
controlled substance or prescription drug has been 
authorized and prescribed for Respondent by a licensed, 
treating physician or other qualified treating health care 



DIA No. 07PHB015 
Page 5 

provider. 

3. Respondent shall provide witnessed blood, hair, or 
urine specimens upon demand by an agent of the Board. All 
costs relating to specimen analysis shall be paid by 
Respondent. Specimens shall be used for alcohol and drug 
screening. During any period of employment during the 
probationary term, Respondent shall notify the Board of the 
location and general hours of employment and shall 
cooperate with the Board to identify a convenient location 
for the purpose of providing specimens for testing 
purposes. Such location shall be arranged so that 
Respondent can reasonably produce samples for testing 
within 24 hours of any request for a specimen by a 
representative of the Board. 

4. Respondent shall not supervise any registered 
pharmacist-intern and shall not perform any of the duties 
of a pharmacy preceptor. 

5. Respondent shall not own or manage a pharmacy, nor 
serve as the pharmacist in charge of a pharmacy. 

6. During probation, Respondent shall inform the Board in 
writing within ten (10) days of any change of home address, 
employment status, place of employment, home telephone 
number or work telephone number. 

7. Respondent shall notify all prospective pharmacy or 
pharmacy-related employers, including any pharmacist-in­
charge, of the terms, conditions, and restrictions imposed 
on Respondent by this Reinstatement Order. Within fifteen 
(15) days of undertaking new employment as a pharmacist or 
in a pharmacy-related business, Respondent shall cause his 
employer to report to the Board in writing, acknowledging 
that the employer has read this document and understands 
it. 

8. Respondent shall make personal appearances before the 
Board or a Board committee upon request. The Board shall 
give Respondent reasonable notice of the date, time, and 
location for such appearances. 

9. Respondent shall obey all federal and state laws and 
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regulations related to the practice of pharmacy and the 
distribution of controlled substances. 

10. Should the Respondent violate or fail to comply with 
any of the terms or conditions of probation, the Board may 
initiate action to revoke or suspend the Respondent's Iowa 
pharmacist license or to impose other licensee discipline 
as authorized by Iowa Code chapters 272C and lSSA and 657 
IAC 36. 

Dated this ~ I~ day of October, 2007. 

_,--~­p rson 
Iowa Board of Pharmacy 

cc: Scott Galenbeck, Assistant Attorney General 

Any aggrieved or adversely affected party may seek judicial 
review of this decision and order of the board, pursuant to Iowa 
Code section 17A.19. 
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BEFORE THE IOWA BOARD OF PHARMACY 


In the Matter of the Pharmacist License of LICENSE NO. 17168 

MONTY D. CROWDES, 
AMENDED ORDER OF 

Respondent. REINSTATEMENT OF LICENSE 

On the 1ih day of March, 2008, the Iowa Board of Pharmacy reinstated the 

pharmacy license of the Respondent, Monty D. Crowdes. Respondent is now employed 

full time in California working on a military base under his Iowa pharmacist license and 

is complying with the requirements of his probation set forth by this Board. Therefore, 

the order of the Board reinstating Respondent's pharmacy license is hereby amended to 

permit the California employment to count toward a reduction of the time period for the 

probation so long as the Respondent continues to be in full compliance with all the 

requirements of the reinstatement order. 

JJ'f'1
IT IS SO ORDERED this + 	 day of June, 2008. 


The Iowa Board of Pharmacy 


Copy to: 

Scott Galenbeck 
Iowa Assistant Attorney General 
Hoover Building, Second Floor 
1305 East Walnut 
Des Moines, Iowa 50319 

p son 
Iowa Board of Pharmacy 
RiverPoint Business Park 
400 SW Eighth Street, Suite E 
Des Moines, Iowa 50309-4688 
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Michael M. Sellers, Attorney (AT0007058) 
Sellers, Haraldson, &Binford 
An Association of Sole Practitioners 
400 Locust Street, Suite 170 
Des Moines, Iowa 50309-2351 

Monty D. Crowdes 
506 Maple Street 
Shenandoah, Iowa 51601 

PROOF OF SERVICE 

The undersigned certifies that the foregoing instrument was served upon Respondent to the above cause by: 
( ) personal service 00 first class mail 
( ) certified mail, return receipt requested ( ) facsimile 
.Article zumbeJ:: () other: 
onrbe ~~ dayofr , . ZOOK_. 
I declare that the stat~ tsabove are true to the best of my information, knowledge and belief. 
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF PHARMACY STATE OF IOWA 


IN THE MATTER OF THE DECISION AND ORDER AGAINST 


MONTY D. CROWDES, R.Ph., RESPONDENT 


TERMINATION ORDER 


DATE: March 17, 2010 

1. On October 25, 2007, a Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, Decision and 

Order was issued by the Iowa Board of Pharmacy setting out requirements for 

reinstatement of the license to practice pharmacy, number 17168 issued to Monty 

D. Crowdes on February 24, 1989. 

2. On March 12, 2008, Respondent's license to practice pharmacy was 

reinstated and placed on probation for a period of two years under certain terms 

and conditions. Only those time periods during which Respondent was employed 

as a pharmacist in Iowa or at the David Grant USAF Medical Center at Travis Air 

Force Base counted toward satisfaction of the two-year probationary period. 

3. Respondent started working at David Grant USAF Medical Center on 

March 17, 2008. 

4. Respondent has successfully completed the probation as directed. 

5. The Board directed that the probation placed upon the Respondent's 

license to practice pharmacy should be terminated. 

- 1 -· 



IT IS HEREBY ORDERED: 

That the probation placed upon the Respondent's license to practice 

pharmacy is terminated, and the license is returned to its full privileges free and 

clear of all restrictions. 

IOWA BOARD OF PHARAMCY 

,,,.,..1.",1:..-... ,-­
. 
/ . . .....: . . : Chairperson 
400 SW 8th Street, Suite E 
Des Moines, Iowa 50309-4688 
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